
 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT 

MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE  

 
 

Thursday, 4th June, 2015 
 

7.30 pm 
 

Town Hall 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 27 May 2015 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Rob Cowan in Democracy and Governance on 01923 278375 
or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Council Chamber is on the mezzanine floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
An induction loop is available in the Council Chamber. 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting. 
 
FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY / RECORDING / REPORTING 
 
Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication. 
 
If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 
An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only. 
 
SPEAKING AT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
Only one person will be permitted to speak on behalf of objectors and one in support of a 
proposal.  Precedence to speak in support of the proposal will be given to the applicant or 
their representative. 
 
In order to speak, a person must register before 12 noon on the day of the meeting by 
contacting the Democratic Services Team.  The contact details are available on the front 
of this agenda. 
 
If a speaker wishes the Development Management Committee to consider any 
documentation at the meeting, then it must be submitted to the Democratic Services Team 
by 12 noon on the day of the meeting. 
 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor R Martins (Chair) 
Councillor G Derbyshire (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors S Bashir, N Bell, S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Turmaine, M Whitman and 
T Williams 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the Development Control Committee (now named the 

Development Management Committee) held on 14 May 2015 to be submitted and 
signed. 
 
Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting. 
 
(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.) 
 
 

CONDUCT OF THE MEETING 
 
The Committee to take items in the following order: 
 

1. All items where people wish to speak to the Committee and have registered 
to do so by telephoning the Democratic Services Team. 

2. Any remaining items that the Committee agree can be determined without 
further debate. 

3. Those applications where Members wish to discuss matters in detail. 
 

4. 42 DURBAN ROAD WEST (Pages 1 - 30) 

 
 Application for the erection of double storey side extension to contain internal 

staircase. Side roof extensions to convert hips to gables.  Installation of rear 
dormer. Creation of a fifth flat in loft space. Installation of external wall insulation. 
 

5. 19 KING STREET (Pages 31 - 58) 

 
 Application for the retention of existing façade to King Stree
[...]
sure 

that the street scene is not harmed. 

 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

Page 22



 

HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 

The Local Planning Authority is justified in interfering with the applicant’s Human Rights in 

order to alleviate any adverse effect on adjoining properties and their occupiers and on 

general public amenity. With regard to any infringement of third party Human Rights, these 

are not considered to be of such a nature and degree as to override the Human Rights of 

the applicant and therefore warrant refusal of planning permission.  

_______________________________________________________________________ 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That, in consequence of a unilateral undertaking under s.106 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 (as amended) having been entered into to secure the contribution set 

out below, planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 

 

S.106 Heads of Terms 

A financial contribution to the Council of £2000 towards the variation of the Borough of 

Watford (Watford Central Area and West Watford Area) (Controlled Parking Zones) 

(Consolidation) Order 2010 so as to exclude future residents of the new flat from 

entitlement to resident parking permits for the controlled parking zones in the vicinity of the 

site in accordance with saved Policy T24 of the Watford District Plan 2000. 

 

Conditions 

1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun within a period of 

three years commencing on the date of this permission. 

  

 Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004. 

 

Page 23



2. Construction of the development hereby permitted shall not take place before 8am 

or after 6pm Mondays to Fridays, before 8am or after 1pm on Saturdays and not at 

all on Sundays and Public Holidays. 

  

 Reason: To safeguard the amenities and quiet enjoyment of neighbouring 

properties during the time that the development is being constructed, pursuant to 

Policy SE22 of the Watford District Plan 2000. 

 

3. The new flat shall not be occupied until full details of all hard and soft landscaping 

works (including details of how rainwater falling on the new hardstanding will be 

disposed of) have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. The approved landscaping scheme shall be carried out not later than the 

first available planting and seeding season after completion of the development. 

Any trees or plants, whether new or existing, which within a period of five years die, 

are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the 

next planting season with others of similar size and species, or in accordance with 

details approved by the Local Planning Authority. 

  

 Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the site, in accordance with Policy 

UD1 (Delivering High Quality Design) of the Watford Local Plan Part 1: Core 

Strategy 2006-31. As the proposal involves the removal of an existing tree, which 

forms a feature in the street scene, and as few details have been submitted 

regarding the proposed changes to the landscaping of the front and rear gardens, it 

is considered necessary to require further details for assessment. This condition is 

also necessary to ensure that the new area of hardstanding will not discharge 

rainwater onto the public highway and also to ensure that some soft landscaping 

will be retained at the front of the premises, because laying the whole of the front 

garden as paving for parking would harm the visual amenity of the site. 

 

4. The walls (including those parts that have been clad in external insulation) shall be 

finished in materials to resemble the existing walls in terms of their colour, texture 

Page 24



and style. This means that the ground floor shall be finished in red bricks or red 

brick slips, and the first floor shall be finished in render. The roof tiles shall 

resemble those used on the existing house. The frames of the windows in the front 

elevation of the side extension shall be white to match the colour of those used in 

the existing building. 

  

 Reason: In the interests of the visual appearance of the site and the character of 

the area, pursuant to Policy UD1 (Delivering High Quality Design) of the Watford 

Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2006-2031. 

 

5. No windows or doors, other than those shown on the plans hereby approved, shall 

be inserted in the walls or the roof of this development unless otherwise approved 

in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

  

 Reason: To prevent overlooking and consequent loss of privacy to neighbouring 

premises pursuant to Policy UD1 (Delivering High Quality Design) of the Watford 

Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2006-2031, and in accordance with the principles of 

good design that are set out in the Residential Design Guide supplementary 

planning document (section 7.3.16) as referenced in paragraph 12.1.5 supporting 

Policy UD1. 

 

6. The proposed rear dormer window serving the bathroom of the new flat shall be 

fitted with obscured glass at all times and shall be non-opening unless the parts of 

the window which can be opened are more than 1.7 metres above the floor of the 

room in which the window is installed. 

  

 Reason: To minimise overlooking of those parts of neighbouring premises, 

pursuant to section 17 (point 4) of the National Planning Policy Framework and 

Policy UD1 (Delivering High Quality Design) of the Watford Local Plan (Core 

Strategy) 2006-2031. 

 

Page 25



Informatives 

1 The planning officer’s full report gives more detail than is to be found in the 

Decision Notice. The full report can be obtained from the Council’s website 

www.watford.gov.uk, where it is to be found as an appendix to the agenda of the 

meeting of the Development Control Committee of 4 June 2015. Alternatively a 

copy can be provided on request by the Regeneration and Development 

Department. 

 

2 In dealing with this application, Watford Borough Council has considered the 

proposal in a positive and proactive manner having regard to the policies of the 

development plan as well as paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning 

Policy Framework and other material considerations, and in accordance with the 

Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 

Order 2015. 

 

3 This planning permission is accompanied by a planning obligation in the form of a 

unilateral undertaking, which is binding upon the owners and their successors in 

title. It obliges the owners to make a contribution towards the costs of the varying of 

the local traffic regulation order when work commences on implementing this 

permission. It includes an obligation to inform the Local Planning Authority when 

work commences by contacting the Section 106 Co-Ordinator in the Regeneration 

and Development Department. The effect of the planning obligation will be to 

exclude residents of the new flat from entitlement to permits for the local Controlled 

Parking Zone. 

 

4 The development will involve the creation of an address for a new flat. The 

applicant must apply to the Council to allocate a street number or name. This is a 

requirement of the Public Health Act 1925. Applications for this purpose should be 

made to the Local Land and Property Gazetteer Officer at Watford Borough 

Council, Town Hall, Watford, WD17 3EX. 

 

Page 26



Drawing numbers 

GF/711B, GF/712A, GF/713, GF/717, GF/718B, design and access statement, 

photomontage artist’s impression (front view as proposed). 

 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

 

Case Officer: Max Sanders 

Tel: 01923 – 278288 

Email: max.sanders@watford.gov.uk 

 

Page 27





42 Durban Road W
[...]
le in all these respects. The application was subject to a viability 

appraisal and, as a result of this, it was agreed that the proposal should include 4 shared 

ownership units for affordable housing. This was a reduction on the requirement for 35% 

(9 units) as set out in Policy HS3. No further viability appraisal has been submitted with 

this application. Due to the short time period that has elapsed since planning permission 

was granted, this is considered acceptable. 

 

The planning permission was also subject to a Section 106 unilateral undertaking to 

secure not only the 4 units of affordable housing but also: 

 

i) financial contributions towards community facilities, open space, children’s 

playspace and sustainable transport measures; 

ii) a payment of £2,000 towards the variation of the relevant Traffic Regulation Order 

to exclude the site from the controlled parking zone, thereby preventing residents’ 

parking permits being allocated to this site; 

iii) a payment of £1,500 towards the remarking of parking bays on Granville Road 

outside the application site; and 

iv) fire hydrants, as required, to serve the development. 

 

On 1st April 2015 the Council implemented its Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

charging schedule which covers the financial contributions secured under (i) above. Under 

the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010, payments towards infrastructure 

and facilities covered by CIL can no longer be sought by section 106 planning obligations 

Page 41



  

unless there are site specific requirements which are necessary to make the development 

acceptable. CIL is charged on the relevant net additional floorspace created by the 

development. The charge for residential floorspace is £120/m². The CIL charge is non-

negotiable and is calculated at the time planning permission is granted. The obligations 

under (ii), (iii) and (iv) above remain directly related to the development, fairly and 

reasonably r
[...]
 addition, we did not agree with a number of points with the Councils 

viability consultant and could have further argued this thus reducing the provision 

however given the delays incurred we commercially needed to obtain consent. 

 

[Comment: The Council takes a different view from South Bucks Council. The 

reasoning behind the Council’s position is explained in detail in the report.] 

 

3. As such, the site needs no incentive to bring it forward for development through 

the application of vacant building credit or any other incentive.  

The purpose of the policy is to support the development of brownfield land, including 

empty and redundant buildings, and reduce the need for development in the Green 

Belt.” 

 

[Comment: This is discussed in the report.] 

 

Conclusion 

The proposed development remains acceptable in its form, layout, scale, design and 

impacts on heritage assets and adjoining properties. The only matter for consideration is 

the application of vacant building credit to the application. The Development Management 

Page 54



  

Section Head has had regard to and given due weight to relevant case law, the latest 

guidance in the Planning Practice Guidance, and the particular circumstances of this case, 

and has reached the conclusion that vacant building credit should not apply in this case. 

As such, the application fails to provide 4 affordable housing units which, it has been 

shown, can be provided as part of a viable development, and is therefore unacceptable.  

 

In the event that the applicant fails to complete a Section 106 unilateral undertaking to 

secure (i) the exclusion of the development from the local controlled parking zone, (ii) the 

remarking of parking bays on Granville Road, and (iii) the provision of fire hydrants, as 

required, these should also be used as additional reasons for refusal. 

______________________________________________________________________ 

 

HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 

The refusal of planning permission will have an impact on the human rights of the 

applicant to develop the land. However, this is considered justified in order to accord with 

the policies of the development plan and in the wider public interest.  

______________________________________________________________________ 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That planning permission be refused for the following reasons:  

 

1. The proposed development fails to make provision for affordable housing and as 

such is contrary to Policy HS3 of the Watford Local Plan Core Strategy 2006-31. 

 

2. The proposal fails to make appropriate provision to restrict on-street parking in the 

surrounding Controlled Parking Zone and for the remarking of parking bays on 

Granville Road and, as such, is contrary to saved Policy T24 of the Watford District 

Plan 2000. 

 

Page 55



  

3. The proposal fails to make provision for fire hydrants to serve the development and 

as such is contrary to Policy INF1 of the Watford Local Plan Core Strategy 2006-31 

and saved Policy H10 of the Watford District Plan 2000. 

 

Drawing numbers 

HL-001, 002, 003, 004(V2), 005(V2), 006(V2), 007, 008(V2), 009, 010  

______________________________________________________________________ 

 

Case Officer: Paul Baxter  

Email: paul.baxter@watford.gov.uk 

Tel: 01923 278284 

Page 56



19 King Street ´

© 
Cr

ow
n C

op
yri

gh
t a

nd
 da

tab
as

e r
igh

ts 
20

13
 O

rdn
an

ce
 Su

rve
y 1

00
01

96
06

. A
eri

al 
Ph

oto
 ©

 G
eo

pe
rsp

ec
tiv

es
. H

ist
ori

ca
l ©

 La
nd

ma
rk 

Inf
orm

ati
on

 G
rou

p.

Date: 10/02/2015 1:1,250
0 0.015 0.03 0.045 0.06

Kms

Scale
Page 57




	Agenda
	4 42 DURBAN ROAD WEST
	42 Durban Road West

	5 19 KING STREET
	19 King Street




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

4 JUNE 2015 
 

 
Present: Councillor R Martins (Chair) 

Councillor G Derbyshire (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors S Johnson, I Sharpe, T Williams, M Whitman, N Bell, 

M Turmaine and S Williams 
 

Officers: Development Management Section Head 
Major Cases and Enforcement Manager 
Senior Planning Officer (Development Control) 
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (RC) 
 

 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bashir. Councillor S Williams replaced 
Councillor Bashir.  
 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

3   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2015 were submitted and signed. 
 
 

4   42 DURBAN ROAD WEST  
 
The Committee received a report from the Development Management Section 
Head including the relevant planning history of the site and details of five 
responses to the application. 
 
The Chair invited Mr Osowski to speak to the Committee in favour of the 
application.    
 
Mr Osowski stated he had lived in the Watford area and owned the property for 
many years. He noted that the new flat would be for his daughter. 
 
He highlighted that the build would be highly energy efficient and well insulated. 
The benefits would be generated for all of the flats, not just the new one. The 
development itself would reuse materials which would avoid waste and reduce 
the need to bring new materials onto the site. He described the development as 
being beneficial to all occupants and the surrounding area.  



 
2 

 
The Chairman opened the debate to the Committee Members.  
 
Councillor Turmaine questioned how the removal of the tree in the garden and 
its replacement with ‘shrubbery’ would be monitored. The Senior Planning 
Officer stated that a condition had been included in the officer’s recommendation 
requiring an approved plan for landscaping to avoid the whole forecourt 
becoming paved. However, the tree was not protected by a Tree Preservation 
Order so there was nothing to stop the applicant from removing the tree. 
 
Councillor Turmaine also asked how the new flat would be excluded from the 
controlled parking zone and what would stop the occupant from using parking 60 
seconds away, outside of the controlled parking zone. The officer noted that the 
s.106 agreement included a £2000 contribution towards the variation of the 
Watford (Watford Central Area and West Watford Area) (Controlled Parking  
Zones) (Consolidation) Order 2010 so as to exclude future residents of the new 
flat from entitlement to resident parking permits for the controlled parking zones 
in the vicinity of the site in accordance with saved Policy T24 of the Watford 
District Plan 2000. The officer noted that there was nothing to stop the occupier 
of the new flat parking in non-controlled parking zones; however, most of West 
Watford was controlled. 
 
Councillor Bell noted that the development had been described as a 
refurbishment; however, the development was essentially the creation of a new 
flat. He found the development difficult to oppose though he believed the 
proposals would leave the site cramped. He questioned whether the benefits of 
the development would also improve the existing flats. The officer clarified that 
external wall insulation would be introduced for the existing flats as well as 
creating a new flat in the loft space. The officer also noted that any legal issues 
between the landlord and the leaseholders of the existing flats were a private 
matter and outside the planning system. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, in consequence of a unilateral undertaking under s.106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) having been entered into to secure a 
financial contribution to the Council of £2000 towards the variation of the 
Borough of Watford (Watford Central Area and West Watford Area) (Controlled 
Parking Zones) (Consolidation) Order 2010 so as to exclude future residents of 
the new flat from entitlement to resident parking permits for the controlled 
parking zones in the vicinity of the site, in accordance with saved Policy T24 of 
the Watford District Plan 2000, planning permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
Conditions 
1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun within a 

period of three years commencing on the date of this permission. 
  



 
3 

2. Construction of the development hereby permitted shall not take place 
before 8am or after 6pm Mondays to Fridays, before 8am or after 1pm on 
Saturdays and not at all on Sundays and Public Holidays. 

  
 
3. The new flat shall not be occupied until full details of all hard and soft 

landscaping works (including details of how rainwater falling on the new 
hardstanding will be disposed of) have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved landscaping 
scheme shall be carried out not later than the first available planting and 
seeding season after completion of the development. Any trees or plants, 
whether new or existing, which within a period of five years die, are 
removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in 
the next planting season with others of similar size and species, or in 
accordance with details approved by the Local Planning Authority. 

  
4. The walls (including those parts that have been clad in external insulation) 

shall be finished in materials to resemble the existing walls in terms of 
their colour, texture and style. This means that the ground floor shall be 
finished in red bricks or red brick slips, and the first floor shall be finished 
in render. The roof tiles shall resemble those used on the existing house. 
The frames of the windows in the front elevation of the side extension 
shall be white to match the colour of those used in the existing building. 

  
5. No windows or doors, other than those shown on the plans hereby 

approved, shall be inserted in the walls or the roof of this development 
unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

  
6. The proposed rear dormer window serving the bathroom of the new flat 

shall be fitted with obscured glass at all times and shall be non-opening 
unless the parts of the window which can be opened are more than 1.7 
metres above the floor of the room in which the window is installed. 

  
Informatives 
1 The planning officer’s full report gives more detail than is to be found in 

the Decision Notice. The full report can be obtained from the Council’s 
website www.watford.gov.uk, where it is to be found as an appendix to the 
agenda of the meeting of the Development Management Committee of 4 
June 2015. Alternatively a copy can be provided on request by the 
Regeneration and Development Department. 

 
2 In dealing with this application, Watford Borough Council has considered 

the proposal in a positive and proactive manner having regard to the 
policies of the development plan as well as paragraphs 186 and 187 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework and other material 
considerations, and in accordance with the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 

 
3 This planning permission is accompanied by a planning obligation in the 

form of a unilateral undertaking, which is binding upon the owners and 



 
4 

their successors in title. It obliges the owners to make a contribution 
towards the costs of the varying of the local traffic regulation order when 
work commences on implementing this permission. It includes an 
obligation to inform the Local Planning Authority when work commences 
by contacting the Section 106 Co-Ordinator in the Regeneration and 
Development Department. The effect of the planning obligation will be to 
exclude residents of the new flat from entitlement to permits for the local 
Controlled Parking Zone. 

 
4 The development will involve the creation of an address for a new flat. 

The applicant must apply to the Council to allocate a street number or 
name. This is a requirement of the Public Health Act 1925. Applications 
for this purpose should be made to the Local Land and Property 
Gazetteer Officer at Watford Borough Council, Town Hall, Watford, WD17 
3EX. 

 
 

5   19 KING STREET  
 
The Committee received a report from the Development Management Section 
Head including the relevant planning history of the site.  
 
The Major Cases and Enforcement Manager stated that the application before 
the Committee was a duplicate of application 14/01574/FULM. The only 
difference was the issue of whether vacant building credit should apply to the 
application. He highlighted that little guidance from government existed in 
relation to the policy, the extent of which was set out in the officer’s report.  
 
The officer stated that the Committee needed to ask themselves two questions. 
First, was the building genuinely vacant? Second, if the building was genuinely 
vacant, what weight should be given to the fact?  
 
The officer stated that the purpose of the policy was to incentivise the 
development of vacant brownfield land; however, the property had been 
purchased by the developer only one month after the previous owner had closed 
their business and planning permission had been granted with a viability 
appraisal demonstrating development was viable. Thus the need for an incentive 
to develop the site no longer existed.  
 
The officer highlighted that the reasons for refusal in the officer’s original 
recommendation needed to be amended as per the update sheet. The applicant 
had submitted a completed s.106 unilateral undertaking to provide the following 
obligations: 
 
i) A financial payment of £2,000 to the Council to vary the local Traffic 

Regulation Order to exclude the development from the controlled parking 
zone. 

 
ii) A financial payment of £1,500 for the remarking of parking bays on 

Granville Road outside the site. 



 
5 

 
iii) The provision of fire hydrants, as necessary, to serve the development. 
 
iv) The provision of one unit of affordable housing. 
 
Obligations i), ii) and iii) had overcome reasons for refusal 2 and 3 in the 
recommendation and those reasons could therefore be deleted. 
 
Obligation iv) provided for the level of affordable housing provision that would be 
required if vacant building credit were to be applied to the development. For the 
reasons given in the report, officers did not accept that the vacant building policy 
applied in this case. Consequently, reason for refusal 1 in the recommendation 
was still relevant, although it needed to be amended to reflect the obligation to 
provide one unit of affordable housing. 
 
The Chair invited Mr Simon Warner to speak to the Committee in favour of the 
application.   
 
Mr Warner stated that the definition provided by the Planning Advisory Service 
for vacant was “not abandoned”. Using this definition, he stated that Mecca 
Bingo had ceased trading on 9th November 2014 and that the building had 
remained vacant since; therefore the applicant should receive a ‘vacant building 
credit’, contrary to the officer’s interpretation of the policy. The scheme offered 
developers a financial credit equivalent to the existing gross floorspace of 
relevant vacant buildings being brought back into use when the Local Planning 
Authority calculated any affordable housing contribution to be sought.  
 
Mr Warner also highlighted case law and ministerial statements which supported 
his submissions, describing his interpretation of the policy as in line with the 
Coalition Government’s desire to encourage development of brownfield sites. 
 
He noted that the matter had not been included in the previous application as he 
had been informed by officers that the Council did not recognise the policy. The 
Council had now changed its position on the matter and he believed the 
applicant was now being penalised for not including the matter in their earlier 
application. He questioned the fairness of the Council’s actions in this regard. 
 
The Chairman opened the debate to the Committee Members.  
 
Councillor Derbyshire stated that he had been extremely reluctant to approve the 
previous application where the affordable housing had been reduced from eight 
to four. He believed the applicant was being opportunist to then bring the 
application back to the Committee only six weeks later and say they could 
provide one unit not four. He noted that the matter was open to interpretation 
and clarity would be provided as cases came forward. However he could not 
support the application when six weeks earlier they had conceded they could 
provide four affordable homes. 
 
The Chair noted that the applicant was within his rights to bring the application 
and that Councillors had to look at the application before them and consider 



 
6 

what was the right way forward. He highlighted that the question Members 
needed to ask themselves was whether vacant building credit should be applied. 
 
Councillor Bell stated that the vacant building credit policy was not a blanket 
policy. He saw the policy as a means of releasing empty buildings for 
development which would otherwise remain vacant for a long time. However he 
did not believe this to be the case with the application site which had been 
bought by the developer immediately. He noted that he agreed with the officer’s 
assessment of the situation. 
 
Councillor T Williams agreed with other Members, describing the application as 
opportunistic. He believed the developer had made the building vacant to allow 
for a claim for vacant building credit to be made. He noted that the developer 
was a business seeking to make a profit and as such would act accordingly; 
however, the Committee had the right to disagree.  
 
Councillor Johnson expressed dissatisfaction with the reduction of affordable 
housing when the previous application had been approved. He considered the 
application before the Committee as a ‘second bite of the same cherry’. He 
highlighted that Watford needed affordable housing and that the developer’s 
actions were bad for their public relations. He hoped the Watford Observer would 
highlight to its readership that the developer was trying to get out of building 
affordable housing. 
 
Councillor Sharpe described vacant building credit as an emerging area of 
planning law. He stated clarification would be given in time. Councillor Sharpe 
believed it was important to look to at the purpose of the policy which was to 
incentivise the development of brownfield land where there were problems with 
viability. However the current application site had planning permission and a 
viability assessment had shown development was viable. He also noted that just 
because another Council treated the matter in a different manner did not make 
Watford Borough Council’s approach wrong, as each Council had their own 
considerations to take into account. 
 
Councillor S Williams expressed unhappiness with the present application as it 
attempted to reduce the number of affordable housing units further. He 
highlighted a recent Shelter report which stated there was not enough  affordable 
housing in Watford. He believed that the developer should respect the decision 
of the Local Authority. 
 
The Major Cases and Enforcement Manager clarified that having existing 
planning permission did not necessarily mean development was always viable. 
For example, directly after the financial crisis in 2007-2008 the property market 
crashed leaving sites with planning permission mothballed. However this was 
not the case with the present application where the property market had in fact 
improved over the last three months. 
 
The Chair stated that he was very disappointed with the developer for trying to 
avoid providing affordable housing when they claimed to be a local developer 
working for local interests. 



 
7 

 
The Chair moved that the application be refused for the reasoning stated below: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be refused for the following reason:  
 
The proposed development fails to make sufficient provision for affordable 
housing based upon the viability of the development and, as such, is contrary to 
Policy HS3 of the Watford Local Plan Core Strategy 2006-31. 
 
 

6   DAVID NOBLE  
 
At the end of the meeting, the Chair took the opportunity to sincerely thank David 
Noble, the Development Management Section Head who was retiring. The Chair 
noted that Members and indeed the town owed Mr Noble a great deal. Under Mr 
Noble’s stewardship the development of the town had come a long way.  
 
Mr Noble noted that it was amazing to look back at the changes which had taken 
place in the planning system over the last five years, which had been a lot for 
both officers and Members to take on board. He described his experience 
serving numerous committees as a senior local planning officer for the last 30 
years as a privilege, with his involvement in Watford being the best he had been 
a part of. He commended Members for their hard work and for not shirking the 
difficult and unpopular decisions. He noted that Members had made his time 
very easy for which he was thankful.  
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.30 PM 
and finished at 8.25 PM 
 

 

 


